
U S E R  M A N U A L

STANDING DESK WITH
MONITOR STAND & DRAWERS



1. Avoid long-term direct
sunlight exposure.

2. Keep away from heat. 3. Keep away from  sharp
objects.

4. Keep infants/children away from 
assembly parts to avoid choking 
and suffocation.

6. Pay attention to avoid 
over-tightening fasteners, 
or they may induce cracking 
within the board.

7. Keep weight on desk balanced 
for correct operation and longer life 
of components.

8.Keep area of vertical motion 
free of obstacles.

9. Do not place hands on or near 
support bars. Moving parts can 
crush and cut. 

5. Keep away from
corrosive substances.

1



2



3



4



�

5 5

6

5



C

C

A P1

P2
E1F

E2

G
N H

B
D

M2
M2

M1

M1

M1J
N

O1
O2L

L

K
③

②
①

K

Q

I

N

J

M2

I D

6



x�

M�

x�

M�

O�

O�

P�

P�

x�

1

2

7



M6x50

M6x10

M6x28M6x10M6x42

M4x12

φ4x8

φ4x10

M4 M5

M4x4 M6x25

M6x14φ6x40

x�

x�

x�

x� x�

x� x� x�

x� x�� x�

x� x�� x�

⑰

x� x� x�
⑳

x�
⑱

x�
⑲

XX

2

8



➃
➃

➁

➁

➀

➁

➃

➀
x1

x1
➁

x6
➃

9



➁

I

I

J

J

J

➀

Please note the orientation of the bracket I: ensure that the 
holes shown by the arrows are above the table board ②. 
Incorrect mounting will result in the steel frame being unable
 to be mounted.

➉➉
➉

I
x2

x2
J

➉
x12

⑰
x1

��%

Tighten screws ⑩ as shown 
in the chart. For later easier 
installation, the screws ⑩ 
need to be tightened only 
70% locked.

➉

➉

➉

➉➉
➉ ➉

➉

➉
➉

➉ ➉

10



H

H

H

x1

x1
G

G

G

G

➉

��%
➉

➉

➉
➉

➉

x4

⑰
x1

The marked holes should face the same side. Incorrect mounting 
will result in the leg being unable to be mounted.

Tighten screws ⑩ as shown in the chart.
For later easier installation, the screws ⑩ 
need to be tightened only 70% locked.

11



H

G

⑭
⑭

⑭

⑭
⑭

⑭

H

G

x6
⑭

⑲
x1

⑭

12



G

➉

➉
➉ ➉

H

➁

➉
x10

⑰
x1

Please note: Component H should be mounted on the top of 
one side of the table board ②.

The hole indicated by the 
yellow arrows requires no 
installation.

Keep the holes indicated by the red arrows face the same 
side. Incorrect mounting will result in the leg being unable 
to be mounted.

Tighten screws ⑩ as shown in the chart. Then, you can tighten 
all screws ⑩ in the step 2 and step 3 to 100% fully locked.

➉

➉

➉

➉
➉

➉

➉

13



➅➅

Tighten screws ⑥ as shown 
in the chart. For later easier 
installation, the screws ⑥ 
need to be tightened only 
70% locked.

A
x1

B
x1

Use part E1 to connect leg A and leg B with screws ⑥.
Note: Before installing the table legs, please check whetherthe 
height of the two legs is the same, if not, please press the table 
legs as shown in the picture to make their height consistent, 
otherwise it may affect the product lifting function.

E�

B

��%

A

➅➅

B E�

➅➅
E�
x1

⑱
x1

➅
x4

14



E�

E�

B

A

Use part E2 to connect leg A and leg B with screws ⑥.

Tighten screws ⑥ as shown in the chart. 
Then, you can tighten all screws ⑥ in the 
step 6 to 100% fully locked.

➅➅

➅

➅ ➅

➅

E�
x1

⑱
x1

➅
x4

���%

15



B

D

D

➈➈
➈

➈

A

D

D
x2

➈
x4

⑰
x1

Part D must be fitted correctly, or it will affect subsequent 
installations and lead to re-installations.

Part D needs to be installed facing 
the outside as shown in the figure.

➈
➈

16



B

A

C
C

➇

➇

➇

C
x2

➇
x8

⑱
x1

17



G

G

A

B

⑰
x1

Secure part E1 and E2 & G with screw ⑪.

⑪
x4

Install the table leg A on the side near the hand control mounting 
holes. Otherwise, the controller will not be installed. 

⑪

⑪⑪

⑪

E�
E�

E�

E�

⑪ ⑪

Tighten screws ⑪ as shown in the chart. 
For later easier installation, the screws ⑪ 
need to be tightened only 70% locked.

70%

Hand control 
mounting holes

18



A

B

➆

⑱
x1

➆
x8

➆
➆➆

➆

➆
➆➆

➆

Tighten screw ⑦ as shown in the chart. Then, you can tighten all 
screws ⑪ in the step 10 to 100% fully locked.

19



1

F
x1

⑳
x1

If it is not possible to insert the hexagonal rod into 
the leg A, you can use a wrench to slightly rotate the 
hexagonal bar of the leg B to align the holes.

Part F can be stretched to the ends to 
change its length, and before use, it can 
be stretched to a suitable length according 
to the leg spacing.

F
3

Insert into hole of leg 
B directly.

B

F

2 B

⑳

2

1

3

F

A

20



F

⑲
x1

⑬
x2

⑬

⑬

⑬

21



⑫
x2

⑲
x1

㉑
x4

P�
x1

P�
x1

P�

P�

P�

P�

⑫

Remove release 
paper before use.

Fix the power cord 
with ties.

P�
⑫ ⑫

Note: Screws need to be 
installed at the root of the 
holes as shown in the picture.

Fix the hand controller P1 with screws ⑫, and insert the connector 
of the motor cable and the connector of the power adapter P2 into 
the corresponding position of the hand controller P1.

� �

�

⑫

22



⑲
x1

Q

Q

Q

x1

➄
x1

⑮
x2

⑮
⑮

⑮

➄

P�
Q

Connect the plug of the table power adapter to the power strip.

23



➂
x1

➉
x4

➅

➅
➅

x4
⑰

⑰x1

⑱

⑱

x1

K
Kx2

L

L

x2

➉ ➉
Note: Screw ⑥ is used here for 
mounting. Wrong screws will 
cause the board to be broken.

➂

➉➉

➉➉

➅
➅

➅➅

K

K

L

L

24



➂

⑯
x2

⑯ ⑯

O�

O�

O�

O�

O�

⑲

⑲

x1

O�
x1

O�
x1

⑯⑯

25



⑰

⑰

x1

➉
x6

➉ ➉
➉

➉
➉ ➉

➉

Installation reminder: the light strip controller O1 needs to be 
installed close to the socket hole. Otherwise, the light strip O2 
will not work.
Please note: Insert the plug of part O1 into the USB port of socket 
Q, otherwise the strip will not be lit.

O�

Q

26



⑲
x1

M�

M�

M�

M�

x3

M�
x3

⑯
x6

N
x3

⑯⑯
N

⑯

N

27



XX

XX

x1

Choose where to paste the XX to your preference.20

28



ON / OFF

tore the color, 
.

Press th s butto  o ce to sw tch to the d a od ct, a d the  each 

Press th s butto  or ore tha  2s to sw tch to the de o ode  I  the de o 

A. I  the stat ode, press th s bu  to adjust the b ht ess o th ht bar  

 to 
C. Press d hold th s butto  to shut t dow  whe  the str p s . Press th s 
butto  to tur  t o  whe  

Press th s bu  ce to sw tch to the stat olo ode d the  each press  
ca  cha e the color.

29



30



cf

31



si

in

n

H

OFF

32



29Vdc 1.8A.

25

33



30

34




